

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

<hr/>		
FRESH & GREEN'S OF WASHINGTON DC, LLC)	
)	
Respondent,)	
)	
and)	Case 5-CA-065595
)	
UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS, LOCAL 400)	
)	
Charging Party.)	
<hr/>)	

**RESPONDENT FRESH & GREEN'S ANSWERING BRIEF
TO THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S EXCEPTIONS AND THE CHARGING
PARTY'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

**Joseph E. Santucci, Jr.
John S. Ferrer
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
202.739.3000
202.739.3001 (fax)**

Dated: July 18, 2012

Counsel for Fresh & Green's

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF FACTS	3
A. Fresh & Green’s Acquires The SuperFresh Stores, Offers Employment To Substantially All Of The Former Store Employees, Voluntarily Recognizes The Union, And Negotiates A Collective Bargaining Agreement.....	3
B. Amireh Was One Of Many Former SuperFresh Employees At The Union’s July 2011 “Rally”	4
C. Amireh Had Limited Availability During The Majority Of The Year, And He Did Not Want To Work Fridays And Saturdays	5
D. Amireh and Yliquin Were Probationary Employees At The Time They Were Selected For The Reduction In Force In September 2011	6
E. Local 400’s Unfair Labor Practice Charge	8
F. Amireh Was Not An Active Union Member, Nor Was He Involved In Any Grievances At Fresh & Green’s.....	9
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. The ALJ Correctly Concluded That The Acting General Counsel Failed To Carry His Burden That Amireh’s Alleged Protected Conduct Was A Motivating Factor In His Selection For The Reduction In Force	9
1. The Record Evidence Supports The ALJ’s Conclusion That Amireh Was Not Selected For The Reduction In Force Due to Any Protected or Union Activities.....	10
a. There is no evidence linking Amireh’s participation in the July 2011 Union “rally” with his selection for the reduction in force	10
b. There is no evidence that Amireh’s involvement in a single grievance in 2009 while employed at SuperFresh is linked to his selection for the reduction in force.....	11
c. Amireh’s scheduling issues were personal, and had nothing to do with his selection for the reduction in force in any event.....	12
2. The Overwhelming Record Evidence Establishes That Huffman Harbored No Animus Towards Amireh (or Yliquin) For Engaging In Any Protected Or Union Activities	16
B. The ALJ Did Not Find That The Company’s Reasons For Selecting Amireh For The Reduction In Force Were Pretextual.....	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Columbian Distribution Servs., Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 1068 (1996)	13, 22
<i>Emerson Electric Co.</i> , 196 NLRB 959 (1972)	16, 18
<i>Interboro Contractors, Inc.</i> , 157 NLRB 1295 (1966)	13, 14
<i>L.A.R. Electric, Inc.</i> , 274 NLRB 702 (1985)	16
<i>N.L.R.B. v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	13, 14
<i>National Wax Co.</i> , 251 NLRB 1064 (1980)	15
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	10
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Associates</i> , 247 NLRB 1421 (1980)	11, 21
<i>Rockland-Bamberg Print Works, Inc.</i> , 231 NLRB 305 (1977)	11
<i>Ryder Distribution Resources, Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 814 (1993)	22
<i>Schrock Cabinet Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 182 (2003)	16
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966)	19
<i>Tasty Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 560 (2000)	13, 16
<i>The Tampa Tribune</i> , 346 NLRB 369 (2006)	15
<i>Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980)	10, 17
